ARBITRATION SUMMARY AND AWARD LOG

OCB AWARD NUMBER: #1725

	OCB GRIEVANCE NUMBER:


	15-00-030610-0080-01-09

	GRIEVANT NAME:
	Terry L. James

	UNION:
	OCSEA

	DEPARTMENT:
	Department of Public Safety

	ARBITRATOR:


	Robert Brookins

	MANAGEMENT ADVOCATE:
	Renee Byers

	2ND CHAIR:
	Amy Tait
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	Loyella Jeter
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	DECISION DATE:
	November 25, 2003

	DECISION:
	Denied
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	Article 2 – Non-Discrimination

	
	24.01 – Standard for disciplinary action

	
	24.02 – Progressive Discipline


HOLDING: 
The removal was for just cause and the grievance was DENIED.
COST:


	SUBJECT:
	ARB SUMMARY #1725



	TO:
	ALL ADVOCATES



	FROM:
	KENNETH R. COUCH



	AGENCY:
	Department of Public Safety

	UNION:
	OCSEA

	ARBITRATOR:
	Robert Brookins

	STATE ADVOCATE:
	Amy Tait

	UNION ADVOCATE:
	Loyella Jeter

	BNA CODES:
	118.640 Harassment of Fellow Employee; 118.6561; 118.0100 Discipline in General


The grievance was DENIED.

Grievant was terminated for violating Rule 501.01(10)(B) of the Agency’s Standards of Employee Conduct, “Failure of Good Behavior.”  At the time of his termination, Grievant had been employed as a Drivers License Examiner 1 for approximately 13 years.  Between September 2002 and April 2003, Grievant allegedly made sexual comments and directed sexual conduct toward a female  employee during their smoke breaks.  At one point, she tried to approach him and tell him that his comments and behavior made her uncomfortable, but her efforts had no effect. She finally told him, in response to more comments, to “f --- off.”  Later the same day, she discovered that someone had put something in her iced tea (later determined to be amylase, a component of saliva and other body fluids) after she had swallowed some of it. She then reported the incident to her supervisor, as well as all the sexually harassing incidents that had previously occurred.  During the subsequent administrative investigation and at the arbitration, Grievant denied that any of the comments or actions had occurred.

The Employer argued that the female employee’s testimony was consistent and Grievant’s demeanor indicates his lack of credibility.  Grievant was on clear notice that his behavior was unwelcome.

The Union argued that the female employee’s testimony was inconsistent and that Grievant had nothing to hide.

The Arbitrator DENIED the grievance.  Since this was a sexual harassment case, the Employer had to establish its case by clear and convincing evidence.  The Arbitrator found that the evidence clearly indicated that Grievant engaged in sexual misconduct toward the other employee.  The Arbitrator further found that Grievant’s conduct was unwelcome, offensive, and adversely affected her job performance.  Grievant received training pursuant to an earlier sexual harassment violation and this incident demonstrated a lack of capacity for rehabilitation.  The Arbitrator held that removal is for just cause and DENIED the grievance.

